(a) Capital spending excludes strategic acquisitions and dispositions.
(b) Primarily 2006 interest paid in 2007 and previously reflected as a reduction in 2006 CAD.
(c) Represents taxes that would have been paid if the Company had not completed LKE transactions.

PRO FORMA OPERATING INCOME AND NET INCOME:

Three Months Ended
June 30, March 31, June 30,

2008 2008 2007

Per Diluted Per Diluted Per Diluted
$ Share $ Share $ Share

Operating Income $ 53.6 $ 60.5 $ 55.7
Forest fire loss 10.1

Pro Forma Operating Income $ 53.6 $ 60.5 $ 65.8

Net Income $ 37.4 $ 0.47 $ 40.6 $ 0.51 $ 33.3 $ 0.42
Forest fire loss 10.1 0.13

Pro Forma Net Income $ 37.4 $ 0.47 $ 40.6 $ 0.51 $ 43.4 $ 0.55

Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,

2008 2007

Per Diluted Per Diluted
$ Share $ Share

Operating Income $ 114.1 $ 110.9

Forest fire loss 10.1

Pro Forma Operating Income $ 114.1 $ 121.0

Net Income $ 78.0 $ 0.98 $ 68.4 $ 0.87
Forest fire loss 10.1 0.13

Pro Forma Net Income $ 78.0 $ 0.98 $ 78.5 $ 1.00

- H -

RAYONIER

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
JUNE 30, 2008 (unaudited)

(millions of dollars)

ADJUSTED EBITDA:

Performance Wood Other Corporate
Timber Real Estate Fibers Products Operations and other Total

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2008
Cash provided by operating activities $ 39.9 $ 20.5 $ 21.6 $ 1.7 $ (2.9) $ (26.1 ) $ 54.7
Income tax expense 5.1 5.1
Interest, net 11.0 11.0
Working capital and other (9.0) (1.2) 28.0 (0.7) 4.0 2.1 23.2
Adjusted EBITDA $ 30.9 $ 19.3 $ 49.6 $ 1.0 $ 1.1 $ (7.9) $ 94.0

March 31,2008
Cash provided by operating activities $ 26.5 $ 26.2 $ 58.3 $ (4.0) $ 2.2 $ (9.0) $ 100.2
Income tax expense 10.2 10.2
Interest, net 9.7 9.7
Working capital and other 3.6 0.8 (10.1 ) 2.9 (2.8) (18.0) (23.6)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 30.1 $ 27.0 $ 48.2 $ (1.1 ) $ (0.6) $ (7.1) $ 96.5

June 30, 2007
Cash provided by operating activities $ 39.2 $ 27.0 $ 43.4 $ (0.8) $ (1.2) $ (28.4) $ 79.2
Income tax expense 9.9 9.9
Interest, net 12.4 12.4
Working capital and other (2.0) (0.4) 5.4 1.7 0.8 (2.6) 2.9
Adjusted EBITDA $ 37.2 $ 26.6 $ 48.8 $ 0.9 $ (0.4) $ (8.7) $ 104.4

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2008
Cash provided by operating activities $ 66.4 $ 46.7 $ 79.9 $ (2.3) $ (0.7) $ (35.1) $ 154.9
Income tax expense 15.3 15.3
Interest, net 20.7 20.7
Working capital and other (5.4) (0.4) 17.9 2.2 1.2 (15.9) (0.4)
Adjusted EBITDA $ 61.0 $ 46.3 $ 97.8 $ (0.1) $ 0.5 $ (15.0) $ 190.5

June 30, 2007
Cash provided by operating activities $ 86.5 $ 46.0 $ 88.8 $ (2.1) $ (8.5) $ (79.1) $ 131.6
Income tax expense 17.4 17.4
Interest, net 25.0 25.0
Working capital and other (1.3) (0.6) 2.4 1.3 6.8 19.3 27.9
Adjusted EBITDA $ 85.2 $ 45.4 $ 91.2 $ (0.8) $ (1.7) $ (17.4) $ 201.9

- I -

RAYONIER

RECONCILIATION OF STATUTORY INCOME TAX TO REPORTED INCOME TAX

JUNE 30, 2008 (unaudited)

(millions of dollars, except percentages)

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, March 31, June 30, June 30, June 30,

2008 2008 2007 2008 2007
$ % $ % $ % -- % -- %

Income tax provision at the
U.S. statutory rate $ (14.8) (35.0) $ (17.8) (35.0) $ (15.1) (35.0) $(32.6) (35.0) $(30.0) (35.0)

REIT income not subject to
federal tax 11.6 27.3 9.1 17.9 9.0 20.8 20.7 22.2 19.7 23.0

Lost deduction on REIT
interest expense and
overhead expenses
associated with REIT
activities (1.4) (3.3) (1.4) (2.8) (2.9) (6.7) (2.8) (3.0) (6.0) (7.0)